

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE AT THE

> SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 4, 1978 to April 6, 1978

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION (No laws enacted) September 6, 1978 to September 15, 1978

> SECOND SPECIAL SESSION October 18, 1978

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION December 6, 1978

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCOR-DANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SEC-TION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> K. J. Printing Augusta, Maine 1979

PUBLIC LAWS OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

January 4, 1978 to April 6, 1978

Any person or health care facility violating any provision of this chapter or any valid order, rule or regulation made or promulgated pursuant to this chapter shall be deemed to have committed a civil violation for which forfeiture of not more than \$100 a day may be adjudged.

§ 369. Partial invalidity

If any provision of this chapter or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall be held invalid, that invalidity shall not affect any provision or application of this chapter which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this chapter are declared to be severable.

§ 370. Repeal

This chapter shall be repealed on July 1, 1982.

Sec. 2. Appropriation. The following funds shall be appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act:

| HEALTH FACILITIES COST REVIEW BOARD | 1010-10 |
|--|---------------------|
| Personal Services All Other | \$ 40,000 60,000 |
| It is the intent of the Legislature that any | \$100,000 |

It is the intent of the Legislature that any unexpended money appropriated by the Legislature under the category "All Other" shall not lapse, but shall be carried to the following year to be expended by the board for the purposes of this Act.

Effective July 6, 1978

CHAPTER 692

AN ACT to Make Necessary Corrections in the Knox County and Lincoln County Budget, the Errors and Inconsistencies Act and the Administrative Procedure Act.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

1978-79

3108 CHAP. 692

Whereas, there are certain technical errors in the budget resolves of Knox County and Lincoln County for 1978 and in the errors and inconsistencies bill that should be corrected; and

Whereas, these errors may create uncertainties and confusion in the operation of these laws; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 5 MRSA § 8053, sub-§ 1, ¶ B, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 551, § 3, is amended to read:

B. Notify:

(1) Any person specified by the statute authorizing the rulemaking; and

(2) Any person who has filed within the past year a written request with the agency for notice of rule-making. Notification under this subparagraph shall be by mail or otherwise in writing to the last address provided to the agency by that person; and

(3) The Secretary of State. Notification under this subparagraph may be by delivery of a copy of the public hearing notice or other appropriate means to the office of the Secretary of State.

Sec. 2. 29 MRSA § 242-A, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 481, § 7, is amended by adding at the end the following new paragraph:

No registration shall be required of special equipment when the same is used solely on that part of a way adjoining the premises of the owner of the special equipment or when used solely for farm purposes, and highway use is limited to travel from or to the premises where the same is kept, to or from a farm lot and between farm lots used for farm purposes by the owner of the special equipment. Special equipment used solely for farm purposes may also be operated without registration to and from a filling station or garage for gas, oil or repairs.

Sec. 3. 29 MRSA § 530 is enacted to read:

§ 530. Motor vehicle licenses; classes; qualifications

1. License required.

A. No resident of the State shall operate a motor vehicle on any way unless licensed by the State to operate that motor vehicle. No license shall be issued until the Secretary of State is satisfied that the applicant is a proper person to receive it.

B. Any person who operates a motor vehicle on any way without being duly licensed or without holding a valid instruction permit or in violation of any condition or restriction placed on the use of an instruction permit or operator's license under the authority of this subchapter shall be guilty of a Class E crime.

2. License classes.

A. Each license issued by the Secretary of State shall indicate the class of license as described in paragraph B. The Secretary of State shall appropriately examine each applicant as provided in section 581, by examination or by such other means as the Secretary of State shall prescribe, according to the class for which the applicant applies. The Secretary of State shall appropriately endorse each applicant's license with respect to his qualifications to operate classes of vehicles.

B. There shall be 3 classes of licenses which shall entitle the holder to operate motor vehicles or a combination of vehicles as follows:

(1) Class 1 shall include any motor vehicle or combination of vehicles, including "Class 2 or 3," except school buses, motorcycles or motor driven cycles;

(2) Class 2 shall include any single unit vehicle of over 18,000 pounds registered weight or any such vehicle towing another of 8,000 pounds g.v.w. or less, or any bus carrying passengers, including "Class 3," except school bus, motorcycle or motor driven cycle; and

(3) Class 3 shall include any motor vehicle or combination of vehicles not exceeding registered weight of 18,000 pounds or any registered farm motor truck bearing the letter F, except school bus, motorcycle or motor driven cycle.

C. School buses, motorcycles or motor driven cycles shall not be given a separate class, but their use shall be provided for by special endorsement on their operator's license. This endorsement shall be made only after the applicant has successfully passed the examination designed for the specific vehicle as provided elsewhere in this Title.

D. Mopeds shall not be operated by any person who does not possess a valid operator's license of any class or who does not possess a license specially endorsed to operate a motorcycle or motor driven cycle. Mopeds shall not be operated upon interstate highways or upon any way upon which a bicycle is prohibited. 3. Need for immediate examination. Any applicant who has made application for a "Class 1" or "Class 2" license and provides the Secretary of State with satisfactory evidence that an immediate examination is needed for employment purposes shall be examined as provided in this section within 7 days of such notification.

4. Operation of vehicle not within license class prohibited. Any person who operates a vehicle or combination of vehicles not included within the class of license issued to him is deemed to be operating a vehicle without being duly licensed.

5. Exceptions.

A. Nothing in this section shall prevent a mmember of an organized municipal or volunteer fire department from operating any fire apparatus, or any law enforcement officer from operating any motor vehicle or combination of vehicles in the performance of his law enforcement duties, on a "Class 3" operator's license.

B. Nothing in this section shall prevent any employer from imposing more stringent or additional qualifications, requirements, examinations or certificates than are imposed herein.

Sec. 3-A. 32 MRSA § 2955 is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§ 2955. Refusal and revocation

The commissioner shall have the right to refuse or revoke a license pursuant to Title 5, section 10004, when the applicant or licensee has been convicted of a crime for which the maximum term of imprisonment which may be imposed is one year or more or when the applicant or licensee has been convicted of fraudulent or deceptive practices.

Sec. 3-B. Effective date. Section 3-A of this Act shall become effective 91 days after adjournment of the Legislature.

Sec. 4. Resolves, 1977, c. 68, § 3, 8th line from the end is amended to read:

1065-Registry of Deeds-

1070 Register of Probate

Sec. 5. Resolves, 1977, c. 71, § 3, 8th line from the end is amended to read:

Lincoln County Criminal Shelter-

Lincoln County Animal Shelter

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved except section 1 shall take effect 91 days after

-5,000 5,000

5,000

5,000

adjournment of the Legislature and sections 2 and 3 shall become effective 11 days after adjournment of the second regular session of the 108th Legislature.

Effective July 6, 1978 Unless otherwise indicated

CHAPTER 693

AN ACT Providing that Student Scholarships Under the Maine Student Incentive Scholarship Program Shall Not be Lowered from One School Year to the Next and Appropriating Funds to Carry Out that Intent.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the people recognize that the opportunity for a higher education for all residents of this State who desire such an education, and are properly qualified therefor, is important to the welfare and security of this State and nation and that the provision of financial assistance in securing such higher education is an important public purpose; and

Whereas, many Maine youths, fully qualified to attend an institution of higher education, are being denied that opportunity with a consequent irreparable loss to the State of Maine, mainly because of financial deficiency; and

Whereas, this natural talent is the most valuable asset of the State and not even one group of youths should be ignored; and

Whereas, many Maine students will be subjected to a much lower level of awards unless this legislation is passed; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. PL 1977, c. 538, § 2 is amended by adding at the end the following sentence.

It is the intent of the Legislature that these students be eligible for the receipt of grants for the duration of their undergraduate program at a level no lower than previously granted.